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To:  Sam Hubbard, Development Planner, Planning and Community Development 

From:  Deb Pierce, Plan Reviewer, Building & Life Safety Department 

Subject: 221-229 W Rand Rd Subdivision – Preliminary and Final Plat of Subdivision, 
Variation to Waive Landscape Island 

PC#:  20-012– Round 1 

Date:  August 7, 2020 

General Comments: 

 The information provided is conceptual only and subject to a formal plan review. 

Sam –  

I do not have any objections to the Plat of Subdivision and variation to waive the landscape 
island. 
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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 14, 2020 

 
REVIEW ROUND 1 

Project: 221-229 W. Rand Rd. Subdivision 
Proposed Subdivision and Variation 

Case Number: PC 20-012 

General: 
 

7. The following approvals have been requested: 
a. Preliminary & Final Plat of Subdivision to subdivide one lot into two lots. 
b. Variation to Chapter 28, Section 6.15-1.2(b), to waive the requirement for landscape islands at 

the ends of certain parking rows. 
 

8. Please note that the Final Plat, as approved by the Engineering Dept., must be printed on mylar and submitted 
to the Village, with signatures obtained from all parties except those to be coordinated by the Village, no less 
than one week prior to the tentative Sept. 23rd Plan Commission hearing date. If this requirement cannot be met, 
you can proceed with Preliminary Plat approval, with Final Plat approval obtained at a future date (i.e. a 
separate Plan Commission meeting would be needed). Please note that no public notice is required for Final 
Plat of Subdivision approval. Should you end up proceeding with Preliminary Plat approval only, an electronic 
copy of the Plat which reads “Preliminary” will be required one week prior to the Plan Commission hearing. 

 
9. Please note that payment of all applicable engineering fees and the provision of all surety bonds, public 

improvement deposits, and maintenance guarantees must be provided one week prior to appearing before the 
Village Board for Final Plat approval.  
 

10. Please make sure all revised plans are labeled with a revision date. 
 

Site Plan: 
 
11. Lot 1 requires 2 handicap parking stalls. Please note that the existing striped handicap accessible aisle may be 

viable to serve both spaces, with each required handicap space abutting on either side. Please confirm whether 
both potential handicap accessible spaces would comply with all IAC regulations. If not, changes may be 
required to accommodate for both AIC required handicap parking stalls. This can be addressed at time of 
permit. 
 

12. Please revise Exhibit “I” to show the location and square footage of the retail space within the building on Lot 1 
(dashed line showing approximate boundaries of demising walls plus note on plans with square footage).  
 
 

Final Plat of Subdivision: 
 
13. The required building setbacks must be added to the Plat. See below: 

a. Southwest (rear): 20’ 
b. Southeast (side): 5’ (but only along stretch of property abutting residential zoning). 
c. Northwest (side): 10’ 
 

14. The previous approvals for the property (Ordinance #94-051) required the following: 
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This cross access was established via an easement on the Plat of Subdivision from 1994. The proposed 
subdivision includes language that abrogates all previous ingress/egress easements on the property. 
Consequently, in order to remain in compliance with Ord. 94-051, this easement would need to be established 
as part of this subdivision (or not be abrogated). Furthermore, the following additional easements would be 
needed as part of this subdivision: 

a) Lot 2 needs access across Lot 1 to the northwest, to take advantage of any future connection to the 
adjacent property abutting to the northwest (if said connection is ever constructed). 

b) Lot 1 needs access across Lot 2 to the southeast, to take advantage of any future connection to the 
adjacent property abutting to the southeast (if said connection is ever constructed). 

 
15. Please remove all references to DuPage County.  

 
16. The Owners Certificate should be revised to more closely resemble the certificate as required by code - 

Chapter 29, Section 29-217(a). Please revise the language accordingly. Paragraphs 2 and 3, as included in 
the code section referenced above, can be omitted since no protective covenants have been proposed. 

 
17. Remove the Village Board, Village Collector, and Village Clerk certificates. Replace as shown with the 

certificates identified in Section 29-217(b). 
 

18. Please add to the Plat the statement as outlined in 29-209(q), which should be included under the owners 
certificate. 
 

19. Please provide the draft language for the ingress/egress easement provisions. 
 

 
 
 

  
Prepared by: ____________________________ 

 
 
 



 
221-229 W. Rand Road Subdivision 
221-229 W. Rand Road 
PC #20-012 
August 14, 2020 
 

Landscape Comments 
1) Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15, a four inch caliper shade tree is required at the ends of all parking 

rows. Please incorporate a tree within the existing islands where the code-required tree is absent.  
 

2) Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15 a three foot high screen is required between the public right of way 
and the parking area.  Along Rand Road infill where there are gaps within the required screen.    
 

3) The code-required screen must be provided along the southwest property line adjacent to the residential 
district.  Chapter 28, Section 6.15-2.2 requires either; a 6-foot tall masonry wall, a 6-foot tall solid wood 
fence, or an offset double row of 6-foot high densely planted landscape material that provide year round 
opacity.   
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